Equity attributable to the owners of the parent increased by approximately €0.8 million as a result of the
acquisition of non-controlling interests in Guala Closures France. Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests decreased by the same amount.

First quarter 2020 | Directors' report | Guala Closures Group

36

Reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The group’s reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness for the first quarter of 2020 with
comparative figures for the same period of 2019 is provided below.

Reference should be made to Annex A) Reconciliation between the change in net financial indebtedness and the change
in cash and cash equivalents for the reconciliation between the above reclassified statement of changes in net financial
indebtedness and the statement of cash flows included in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Opening net financial indebtedness for 2019 (€459.5 million) was adjusted by €17.0 million to reflect the
effect of the application of IFRS 16 and the related recognition of the lease liabilities for the leases previously
classified as operating under IAS 17.

(€'000)
First quarter

of 2019

First quarter

of 2020

Opening net financial indebtedness (459,509) (462,511)

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA (16,962) -

A) Opening pro-forma net financial indebtedness (476,471) (462,511)

Gross operating profit 20,381 23,589

(Gains)/losses on sale of non-current assets 45 (13)

Change in net working capital (5,062) (13,232)

Change in net working capital - Guala Closures Deutschland GmbH - (5,761)

Other operating items 242 (161)

Taxes (5,748) (6,288)

B) Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 9,857 (1,865)

Capex (6,088) (9,278)

Change in liabilities for investments (1,758) (238)

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of Axiom Propack

(India)
(554) -

Acquisition of Closurelogic's assets (Germany) - (12,187)

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (8,400) (21,702)

Increases in right-of-use assets (74) (1,110)

Net interest expenses (5,618) (5,413)

Dividends paid (3,137) (769)

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA - Guala Closures Deutschland GmbH - (1,270)

Fair value gains in market warrants 77 583

Derivatives and other financial items (823) 1,084

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (331) 2,806

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing activities (9,906) (4,088)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (8,449) (27,655)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (484,920) (490,167)

G) Reclassification to assets held for sale - 69

H) Closing net financial indebtedness as per the financial

statements (F+G)
(484,920) (490,098)

 First quarter 2020 | Directors' report | Guala Closures Group

37

Net cash flows used in operating activities

Net cash flows used in operating activities decreased by €11.7 million to €1.9 million in the first quarter of
2020 from net cash flows from operating activities of €9.9 million in the first quarter of 2019.
The decrease is mainly due to the increase of the group’s negative change in net working capital (€8.2
million), the change in the net working capital of the Guala Closures Deutschland GmbH (€5.8 million), the
increased cash outflows for other operating items (€0.4 million) and the increased cash outflows for taxes